The combined entity will have assets of just under US$1.1tr, ranking as the second-
largest bank group in the US, behind Citigroup and just ahead of the combined BOA-
Fleet when that merger is completed.

Its major strengths will be in corporate banking (both sides), consumer finance (the
former Chase assets plus Bank One’s First USA unit make the combined entity a close
second to Citigroup in US credit card lending), derivatives and financial products (JP
Morgan and Chase) and investment banking (JP Morgan).

Note that the group does not control a retail brokerage – an object of comment from
rising CEO Jamie Dimon – although it does have a substantial retail money
management arm. Including JPMC’s JP Morgan Fleming AM and Banc One
Investment Advisors, the merged group will have over US$700m in assets under

See back of report for important disclosures and disclaimer 4

JP Morgan-Bank One  January 2004

management, not including the contribution of JPMC’s 49% stake in American Century
Investments.

With the merged JP Morgan effectively unable to make further US banking acquisitions
due to antitrust limitations, a retail broking or securities acquisition may well be next.

Fig 3  JPMC-ONE: Pro forma summary balance sheet – 3Q03 (US$bn)

JPMC ONE Pro forma

Interbank assets  125.8  13.7  139.6
Investment securities  64.6  73.6  138.2
Trading assets  230.5  18.7  249.2
Net loans  195.3  126.7  322.0
Total assets  792.7  290.0  1,082.7

Interbank liabilities  132.0  24.4  156.4
Total deposits  313.6  163.4  477.0
Trading liabilities  155.8  7.6  163.4
Debt and other borrowed money  73.6  48.4  122.1
Total liabilities  747.3  263.9  1,011.2
Minority interest  0.4  3.7  4.1

Total equity  45.0  22.4  67.4

Source: Company data, FFIEC

_

Fig 4  Top 20 US banking groups: Actual at 3Q03

Ranking Group Headquarters Assets (US$m)

1 Citigroup New York, NY  1,208.9
2 JP Morgan Chase New York, NY  792.7
3 Bank of America Charlotte, NC  736.9
4 Wells Fargo San Francisco, CA  390.8
5 Wachovia Charlotte, NC  388.8
6 Deutsche Bank USA New York, NY  300.5
7 Bank One Chicago, IL  290.0
8 FleetBoston Boston, MA  196.5
9 US Bancorp Minneapolis, MN  188.8
10 ABN Amro North America Chicago, IL  147.0
11 Suntrust Banks Atlanta, GA  126.7
12 HSBC North America Buffalo, NY  121.8
13 National City Corporation Cleveland, OH  121.1